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suspending Scott Douglas Fletcher from the practice of law in Tennessee for a period of sixty (60) months.

The Board of Professional Responsibility filed a petition for reciprocal discipline with the Tennessee
Supreme Court after the Arkansas Supreme Court Committee on Professional Conduct entered an Order

suspending Mr. Fletcher’s license to practice law in the State of Arkansas for a period of sixty (60) months.
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obligations and responsibilities of suspended attorneys, and must pay the Board’s costs and expenses prior o

reinstatement,
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESsEE T VLED
AT NASHVILLE EB 23 2012

INrE SCOTT DOUGLAS FLETCHER, BPR #21BXerk of the Courts

e

An Attorney Licensed to Practice Law in Tenanessee
(Little Rock, Arkansas)

No. M2012-00149-SC-BPR-BP
BOPR NO. 2012-2101-0-KB(17)

ORDER

This matter is before the Court upon the Board of Professional Responsibility’s
Petition for Reciprocal Discipline pursuant to Tenn, Sup. Ct. R. 9, § 17.

On January 26, 2012, the Supreme Court entered a Notice for M. Fletcher to show
cause, if any, why reciprocal discipline of suspension from the practice of law should not be
imposed in Tennessee. The Hearing Findings and Order of the Arkansas Supreme Court
Committee on Professional Conduct in CPC Docket No. 2010-028 suspended Mr, Fleicher

from the practice of law in the State of Arkansas. Mr. Fletcher failed to respond to this
Notice.

Therefore, afier consideration of the entire file, the Court is of the opinion that the

Petition is well taken and the reciprocal discipline as requested by the Board of Professional
Responsibility is approved.

It is, therefore, ordered, adjudged, and decreed by the Court that:

(1)  The Respondent, Scott Douglas Fletcher, is suspénded from the practice of
law in Tennessee for sixty (60) months as similarly imposed by the Hearing Findings and
Order of the Atkansas Supreme Court Committee on Professional Conduct in CPC Docket
No. 2010-028. A copy of the Hearing Findings and Order of the Arkansas Supreme Court
Commitiee on Professional Conduct is attached to this Order as Exhibit A,

(2)  Pursuant to Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9, § 24.3, M. Fletcher shall reimburse and pay
to the Board of Professional Responsibility the costs and expenses of this proceeding in the
amount of $73.34, and, in addition, shall pay to the Clerk of this Court the costs incurred
herein, within ninety (90) days of the entry of this Order, for all of which execution shall
issue, if necessary. '



(3) The Board of Professional Responsibility shall cause notice of this
suspension to be published in accordance with Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9, § 18.10.

FOR THE COURT:

WU C el 3.,

WILLIAM C, KOCH, JR., JUSTICE




affidavits from Travis Yingling, Jewell Rapier, Rufus Wolif, Stephen Curry, Donald Spems, Cén %

BEYORE: THE SUPRET.V[B} COURT COMMITTEE ON PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT
PANEL B

IN RE: SCOTT DOUGLAS FLETCHER F‘ I L E D
Arkansas Bar ID #91236 ' KR 2 & 2011
CPC Docket No. 2010-028 .

| LRLIR W, Tk
HEARING FINDINGS AND ORDER th N
The formal charges of misconductupon which this Hearing Findings and Orderis based WQ],,Q

developed from information provided to the Committes by Sam Perroni in Decembey 2008, T &

information related to the representation of Jewell Rapler, generally in hor capasities ag Exacuﬁ :
T

of the Hstate of Mildred Buck, Trustes of the Mildred Buck Revocable Living Trust {“Buck Ty ﬁ@.

and General Partper of the Buck Propertles [, LLLP (“Buck LP"™), In Saline County from 2500

iy,

through mid-2003 by Respondent Seott Donglas Fleteher, an attotney practicing primarily in Y
Rock, Arkansas, On Aptil 21, 2010, a formal Complaint was filed, supported by depositictie-
tostimony, or sworn statenients from Kelth Moger (2), Randall fves, Brace Cha,vis, Jewell Rapier (,g

Scott Fletcher (3), Randy Prickett (2), Robert Maettens, RobaxtJ standard, Donald Speats, Steme

.k&‘w
Cutty, and Floyd Pederson, Jr., alonp mth a Master Lxst of eighty—one (81) exchibits,

bb.'"ru.

Respondent Hletcher filed his Respunse on. June 29, 2010, supported by exhibits a"iﬁ}'

Stapryar, and Donald Campbell, UL In July 2010, the Office of Professional Conduct filed rebuital

. .,
affldavits from Jin Martin, Doneld Spears, Brends Waits, Shartock Dermott, Stephen Curry, Randy
Prickett, and Jowell Rapier. In-late August 2010, thc;. ballot vote panel chair permitfed the filing of

additlonal affidavits from Travis Y'mgling.and Jirn Mattin, *

The case went through the ballot vote process with Panel A, and Respondent was notified

Exhibit A
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of that resuli, He then requested a de novo hearing, wiich was set for and conducted on May 4-3
2011, by Panel B. Members particlpating in the hearing were: Chair Jamnes Dunham, Steve Crane,
Henry Hodges, Sylvia Orton and Carolyﬁ Mortis from Penel B, and Michael Mayton (Panel

attorney) substituting for Batty Deacon whe was not availsble, and James Ross (Panel D attorhey)

substitating for Valerle Kelly who recused,

I SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT

1. Mt. Fletchet was licensed in 199‘1 » and worked from then at the law fiem. called Jewell &
Mosex, P.A., Tater known as Jewell, Moser, Fletcher & Holletman (YMFH), unti] he left by August
1, 2002 By 1997, Fletcher was the president of the legal carporation and a one-thixd sharaholder
After August 1, 2002, Pletcher practiced as Fls‘toher Law Pitm, P.A.

2. Mildred Buck of Saline County, an elderly widow with no children, died testate on. April
13,2001, at age elghty-eight (88) years, Her god-danghter, Jewell Rapier, no lcin,‘ had provided care
and companionship to Ms. Buck. in het later yers. Ms. Rapier kuew Scott Fletcher through her
employment, Rapier and Fletoher worked together in 2000 to provide Ms. Buck with estate planning
services, including a will, revosable 'ﬁ;fing trust, and a limited pavtnership, After Ms, Buck (;{ied in
Aprit 2001, Rapier exercised complete legal control over the Buck Hatate, the Buck Trust, and the
Buck limited partnership (Buck LE). I{:;.pier had ne legal education, logal fraining, legal experience
or advanced or sophisticated 1egai, real properly, probate, or tax law knowledge at any time. Scott
Fletoher was Rapier’s sole legal adviser in her various fiduclary capacities untll March 2003,

3. The Buck LP ovwned slightly over 1,000 actes of undeveloped myral Jand in Saline County,
M. Rapier was the sols general partner of the Buck 1.2, e;nd was given 1% of the ownership units

fha Buck Trust, of which Ms. Rapier was the sole Trustee, was the sole limited partner of the Buck
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LP, and owned 99% of the owuers‘hip units, In March, i()[)l » Ms. Rapler t;ngaged Travis Yingling of
Bentonto perform an appraisal of the Buck properties, M. Yingling was state-licensed as a Certified
Residential (“CR”) appralser, but riot as e Cerlified General (“CG™) appredser, His appraisal valued
the tract containing a certain 561 acres at $500 per acte, for uge as hunding property. In an, appraisal
dated April 1, 2002, Rogoer Parler, a CCcertified appraiser, valued the 561 acre tract at $1,450.per
aare for the use of M., Ives in obtaining his bauk loan to purchase the teact from the Buck Lp,

4, Acling es Trustes o sole general partner of the Buck LP, in December 2001-Angust 2002,
Ms. Rapiet 50ld Buck Trust or Buck LR landsto (1) herself and her husband, (2 to aretirement trust
for a corporation they controlled, (3) to her brother and his ‘wife, (4) to friends, and (5) 1o
neighboring landowners. Mr. and Mrs, Rapier, ot entitios they owned or controlled, purchased about
216 of the 1,000+ acres, Ms. Rapier also sold & 561 aore Buok TP tract to Tves & Associates {Ives)
through a “strawman” entity, Manmelle Properties, Inc. (“Mm{mella” or “MPT™), controlied by
Metcher’s law Grem, Jowell, Moser, Fletcher & Hollemen, P.A, (JMFH). As genetal partner of the
Buok LP, Rapier fizst negotiated & price of $3;50,009 with Tves for the 561 acres, or $625 per acre
versus the Vingling $500 pet acre appraisal, Then, acting on advics from Fletoher and IMEH, Rapier
first sold the 561 acres to Maumelle for $280.650, the Yingling $500 per acte appraised value, and
Maumelle then promypily résold the same land to Yves for the ﬂéreed $350,000, or about $65,716
more, The beneficiaries of the Buck Trust were not provided information about the existence of or
thetr interests in the Buck Trust or the activities of Rapier as Trustee and as general manager of the
Buck LP uniil late 2002, and then only grudgingly by Fletcher; acting as counsel for M, Rapiet,
when Robert Maertons began .ask'mg questions of Rapier and ¥letcher, fn sarty 2002, Rapler and

Fletcher turned down, an offer from a local realiar to Hat the Buck propertics to the public, Ms.
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Rapier turned down M. Tves” request to purchase mote Buck lands, stating to Ives that the lands had
been spolen for.

5. The signature “Robext J. Standard” appeared on docwments in the Buck LP-Maumelie
Propertles - Ives 561 eore transactions in 2002, and particularly on the offer & acosptance, $280,650
promissory note, and mortgage from Maumelle to the Buck LP, The “Robert Standard” signatures
wete noterized in several places by D esha Kyzer, Mr, Fletcher’s se;cretary from 1994 to ptesent dato
Mr. Fleteher and Ms. Kyzer have not explained how the “Standard” signatures got on these
documents. There are ntimations that the sigﬂatmes way have been forged, M. Fletoﬁer desetibes
M. Standard as a long-time best fiend from Tlinois and that each served ag a member of the
wedding party in each other’s wodding, M Standard has not appeared in this oase by affidavit or
testimony, onthe subjectof the 2002 execution of the“Maumells™ land sale documents, Mr, Fletcher
teatified at hearing that he did not become aware ‘of the “Robert Standard” name l;eing on, the
Maumelle tzansaction documents until the Maeriens v. Raplet suit wes filed in October 2002, or

maybe even later.

6.The “net” sefles” sproceeds ofappromma‘cely $65 '116ﬁ'omiheMamnelle»-Ivessalcclom:ng

i Apel 2002, funds that all agreed belonged to the Buck LP, were unaccounted for to anyone
outside Jewell Rapler and Scoit Fletoher umil late July 2003, when Keith Moser, & former member
of JMFH, provided the information in the Masrtens v, Raptet lawsuit as to the distribution or
whersabouls of the funds, Neither Rapier or Fletcher digelosed 1o the Buek Trusi banefﬂciaties ag
Buok TP participants that $31,878,94 of these funds had been disbursed on May 14, 2002, fiom the

TH cliont trust account to Tewell R.alnier"s new hunting club by trust cheok #6066, signed by Scott

Fletcher, and that $32,832.73 was disbursed by IMTH client trust account check #6067, signed by

e
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Soott Fletoher, to IMPH as “carned foes” and expenses in payment of the May 14, 2002, JMF
billing to the “strawman,” Maumelle Prope;ﬂes, Ine,, in connection with its sale of the 561 acres to
ves in eatly Apeil 2002,

7. The financial records of Jewell & Moser, PA/TMPIT and of the Jowell & Moser, PA, (also
 fhe IMFH) Client Trust Accownt show the firm eccounted for the $32,832,73 disbmsed by trust
aceount check #6067, made payablato the firm, on May 14, 2002, as “fee income™ to the law firm.
This $32,832.73‘ could not ha\;es been rosiding in any JMEH trust ac.count from fhen until Angust 22,
2003, when Keith Moser predused & check for $33,832.73 drawn on his newer and separate Moser
fiem trast aceount to deposit these disputed funds into the court regisity in the Maertens lawsuit, The
disbutsements onMay 14, 2002, ofthe $31,883.94 to Repiet Ridge Hunting Club and the $32,832.73
10 JMFH left 2 balance of $1,000,00 of “Maumelie-to-Ives™ seller’s funds that should have been
thereafior held for the Buek LP in the JMPH oltent trust account, ot accormted-for to the Buck 1P,

3, Mr, Fletcher left the TMPH fiem by Augost 1, 2002, snd the other principa[ls, lsft soon.
thereafier, The former JMFLL law; Tirm was judicielly dissolved in a later oourt case. By early Jﬁly
2002, Flatcher was awaro of a federal criminal investigation of his pariner Keith Moset in Michigan,‘
which eventually led to Moser™s guilty pleas in Arkansas inlate 2004 and a lengthy prison sentence
for fraud involving theft of client funds, Tearning of the Moser investigation cansed Flet;:her to leave
fhe IMIFH fitm within days. I any of the Buck LP “$65,000 ’WEIE; loft by Fletcher at IMEFL, or with
Moset, when Fletcher left IMFLL, Fletcher failed to take appropriate steps to obtain. and safeguard
those fimds belonging fo his client Buek LY, knowing what he did at the time about Moser,

0, In a letter dated November 3, 2002, I"iet;:hcr made 8 matetial false statem;allt to Steve

Curry, by then J ewll Rapier’s new perso'nal altorney, ahout the status of the $65,000 from the
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Mammelle-Tves sale. On Mzy 14, 2002, Bletcher sipned two JIMPFE trust checks totaling about
$64,716 and disbursed those Buck LY funds from the frust account. Jn ﬁle lettor to Cutry, Flatohet
merely repeated information he atiributed to Moser, without disclosing to Curry thet Fletcher had
personally disbursed the §64,716 months eerfier, information Fletoher later stated he knew was false
at the time ofhis letter to Curry.

10, Robert Maertens, a Buck Trust baneficiary, filed the i.nitial state cowrt clvil suit against
Ms, Rapier in. October 2002, Based on Maertens® limited knowledge and information a.t the time, be
raised only the fact that the 561 acre tract had been sold twice in March-Apil 2002, once for
$280,650 to MP1, with 100% selter financing, and then agatn for $350,000 to Tves. Maertons did not
havea reason at that time to question whet happened to the difference of ovor $65,000, The suit did
ask for an fnventory and accounting by Jewell Rapler of the Budlk Trust and the Buelk LP, Shortly
‘ﬂlemaﬂcx, Rletcher arranged for Steve Cunty to represent Jowell Rapier, individually and as Buck
Trustes, in the suit, while Scott Fletcher cantinued to represent the Buck LP and Rapler as general
partner of the Buck LP, Steva. Bauman, a Macrtons altorney, wrote Curcy on October 24, 2002,
requesting an accounting of the Buck Trust,

11, On ox about November 1, 2002, Vletcher filed an Answes for Buck Properties T, LLLY,
(Buck LP), but did not menfion anything about assets, make any accounting, or mention the status
of the approgimately $65,000 that belonged to the Buek LP from the Maumelle-Tves sale. On. about
the same day, Curry filed an Answer for Jewell Rapier, Tndividually, as Executvix of the Buck Retate,
and s Trostee ofthe Buck Living Revocable Trust, but nevermentioned anything about assets, made

no accounting, and did not mentlon the status of the approximately $65,000 that belonged to the

Buck LP from the Maumelle-Tyes sale.




12, On November 3, 2002, Fletohet wrote Curry that Keith Moser had informed Fletcher on
“Priday” (11-1-02) that the $63,216.67 and the Ives $2,500 earnost money are “credited in the JMFE
client trust account still and that he [Moser] will testify as the‘corpos.:ate degighes of Manmelle
Properties, fne, Y guess the $65,716.67can be moved fxt;m the IMFH client trust account ASAR, if
necessary.” Flefcher never mentioned thathe personally signed IMEFH trust checks #6066 and #6067
on May 14, 2002, that disbursed about $64,716 of the Buck LP funds,

13, On Novetnber 12, 2002, Keith Moser was deposed in the Macrtens suit, Ho stated that
the. two Ives ul&sing checks, $2,500.00 and §63,216,67, were “deposited into our ttus*.u account,”
“Thoss funds are sﬁ]l in our trust account,” and “those funds right thete belong to Buck Propertics
LILLP.” Moser also tostified that Fletcher handled all this, Moser did not prepare the federal egtate
tax return for the Buck Hetate, Rapierwas Fletcher’s ¢lent, the proceeds of the Maumello sale to Tves
were still in Moser’ s trust account, and had not been distributed to the Buok LP 5ecause Moserwas
waiting for o Buck federnl estate tax “closing lotter.”

14, Tn aeuly January 2003, the Maertens parties enpaged Dwight Paitison, a CC centified
appralser, to appraise all Bucic properties, Fe valued the 561 acte tract at $1,500 per acte,

15, On July 21, 2004, Fletcher was deposed in the Rapier v, Fletcher tsixd pacty sult, Ho
gtated that the Mawmelle-Tves net sefler’s proceeds check [$63,216.67) was deposited infothe IMFH
trust aceount and a check of abouit $34,000, or a few thousand dollars meore than the check to Jeweil
Rapier, was written off those funds, whichhe stated Ee].onged to Buck Properties, to I Iv]iFH for legal
foos and costs that hed acrued as ofthat dsfe, on & firm statement to Maumelle Properties, He stm;e;d.
that, after the disbursements to (1) Jewell Rapier, characterized as for her fees for her services as

exeontor, trustes, and general partner of the partnership, and (2) to IMITL, about $1,000 remained
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reserved for expenses that had not been billed. This was the first disclosure by Pletcher a3 to wﬁat
happened to the Buck 1P seller’s proceeds from the MPI-Ives sale in April 2002.

16. Fletcher stated that as of that [deposition] date, July 21, 2004, he did not know if either
Ms. Rapler ($31,878) or the law fium or Keith Mose'r ($33,832) had paid back these funds to the

TMFEL trust accotnt, Fletcher stated that as of July 29, 2003, he understood the trust sobount balance
at IMPH to have been about $40,

’

17. Fletcher discuased his handwritien letter of November 3, 2002, to “Staye” Curry, (Bxhibit ‘
34), admitting he knawingly told Curry a falsehood about the statement Flotcher attributed to Moger
* gbout the $65,000 still be;in'g in the firm trust account. Fletcher explained his falso statement by
saying he wrote Ciirry fotall to Moser about it. Fletoher stated this was his way of “signaling” Cuzry

that Cutty should somehow not accept Fleteher’s knowing false statement about the whereabouts

eor e e va bl A TR

of the Buck LP funds bt should go himself to Mosér to get the truth about the funda,

18. On February 11, 2003, the expanded mumber of Maerteny plaintiffs filed their First
Amended and Substiteted Compleint, naming additional Defendants, mclu&mg Tves & Associates,
Manmelie Propertios, Keith Moser and Moset’s wparate law ﬁrm client trust account, In §13(d), the
Amended Complaint sets out th‘at ﬂ'{e $65,000, more of less, the cash difference in the Buck 1o
Maumelle sale and the Mamelle to Ives sale, on information and belief, was then being held by
Moser in the Moser & Associates, P.A. client trust account, the funds were property of the Buck
Trugt, and should be delivered fo the Trust, On or about Mareh. 3, 2003, Blotcher filed the Angwer
for Buek Properties 1 Linuited Partoership (Buck LP') to the Amended Complaint, deny.fing that the
approximately $65,000 from. the Maumelle-Ives transaction was being held in the Moser &

Associates, P.A. client trust account. Flotches further stated that the approximately $65,000 was an
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agset of Buck LP, thet there was an oral agreement requiriog that Moser & Associates, P.A. olient
trust account deliver the approximately $6§ -000 1o Buck LT onve the Internal Revenus Service hag
issued an Hstate Tax Closiog Letter to the [Buck] Estate accepting the Form 706 as filed and without
adjustiment, The IRS Closing ’Letter for the Buck Bstate, withox'xt adjustment, is dated March 20,
2003, and addressed 1o Jewell Rapier at her hotme address,

19, No delivety of any funds from j;he Maurmnelle-Ives closing was made to the Buck Trust
ot Buck TP vntil Augnst22, 20fi3, when Keith Moger interplead into the Court $33,832.73 he stated
was “currently™ in the Moser & Associates, P.A. cllent trust acoount and that bolonged to Buck
Properties I TP (Buck LE), Moser stated the $65,716.67 deposit was made into the TMFH client trust
account on May 14, 2002. Moser then disclosed the $31,883.94 check from the JMFH trast aceount
used fo purchase the §31,878.94 cashier’s check to Rapier Ridge Bunting Club, He stated that the
balance of these [Buck LP] funds was transferred, af some unstated date, to the new Moser &
Associates, P.A. client trust account, Mr. Moser never méntioned any agreement that he was to hold
these funds, or any funds, until the Buck Hstate TRS estate tax closing lotier was received and then
deliver the funds to the Buck LP, as Fletchsr had stated was their oral agreement.

20. On July 23, 2003, Dot Speats, now Jewell Rapier’s counsel, replacing Curty, wrote
Moser and Fletcher, informing them of thf; reoeipt ofthe IRS eptate tax closiog Ietter, and asking for
the Buck LP money from whoever haé it. An exchange of letters among Spears, Moser, and Fletcher
followedinlate July 2003, but I«’letohe;‘ did not discloseto Spears theinformation Fletcher personally

had about his disbursement of the $64,716 by the two cheocks in May 2002,

21, In Qctober 2002, Buck Trust beneficiary Robert Maertens sved Jewell Rapier, allaging

self-dealing by her in her varicus fdueiary capacities and her sales of Buck LP lands at prices well
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below fair market value, Rapier was first represented in this suit by Steve Curry, and then from
Pebruaty 2003 on by Donald Speass, By July 2003, negotiations between the Maertens plaintiffs and
Jewell Rapier had progressed to the point whete she exevuted 8 Memorandum of Understanding
(MOTU), making certain admissio ns and agreeing to entry of a Jatge money judgment, calonlated in
the MOTJ at almost §1,000,000, against her if certain future events did not work out as stated, Rapier
agreed to assist the plaintlffs by personally sutng Scoft Fletoher for logal malpractios In conmoetion

with his earlier reprasentation of her In her various fiduciary eapacities. Tim Dudley filed het suit
' against Fletcher in September 2003, in whioh Rapier admitted that she had committed breaches of
* her fiduclary duttes, relying upon legal advice she received from M. Fletoher, The suit was sotfled
in Sepiember 2004, in a confidential agreernent, the terms of which have not been revealed, but
within Blstcher®s $1,000,000 professional labilily CNA policy Hmit. In settfing, My, Pletcher didnot
admit any wrong-toing, From this s&ttlema‘nt acontingent attorney’s fee of one-third was to be paid
to Ms. Rapier’s new attorney, Mr, Dudley.

22, Tn. May 2005, CNA gave notles to M. Fleteher that, due to “unfavorable underwriting
i"é.ctors JCNAwag not poing to renew his Iigbﬁlity polioy on August 1, 2005, He purchased a six year
“lail,” or extended coverage, policy by August 1, 2005, Therea.ftar, Mr, Dudley filed af least six
malpractioe suits against Mr, Flefcher in state and fqdeml courty, mnd five getiled Wﬁ.ih paymenis
made by or for Mr. Fleicher through late 2010.

23. Startinginlate 2003, the new co-trustees and co~general partnerships of the Buck entities,
Randy i’ridkett and Matk: Riley, were able to “reverse” most of the Rapier land sales and recover '
thoge properties for the Buck LP. The 561 acre tract conld not be legally recovered or “reversed.”

In late 2004, Pricket! estimated the averall net after-fax loss to the Buck beneficiaries as o result of
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mishandling of Buck finencial affais by Repler and Fletcher, after all credtis from the Htigation
settlement with Fletcher and ather sources, to bs about $482,531.
~ IL SUMMARY OF FLETCHER RESFONSE
1. Fletoher believes ho provided sompetent counsel to Jewsll Rapier,

2. The sales by Rapier ag general partner of Buck, LP were authorized by the partnorship

sgreement and the law.

3. No propecty was purchased below the fatr market value, since the value was
determained by the 2001 independent appraisal of Travis Yingling, The later appraisalé by
Pattipon and Parker used inappropists comparables and had other issues. There was no reason
for either Rapier or Fletcher to believ-s that the Vingling appraisal did not validly establish the

fair markot value of fhe Buck property.

4; The Buck LP propetty that i the focus oi': the complaint, the 561 acres, Was.sold to Tves
for ahove the Vingling appreisal atnount. '

5, Based on. advice given hita by Keith Moser, a more experienced attotney, at the time of
the “siraw man”” transaction and the sale of the Bucle TP land, Fletcher believed that the use 6’1‘ a
“straw m;m” was legal, | ‘

6. With regard to any duty Rapier ﬁad as s trustee of the Buck Trost, that matter w%ms
resemrched by Sharrock Detmott, as he wag primarily responsible for matters concerning the trust
and estate. Dermott also communicated with Rapier, Dormott was a sentor assoclate with an

LIM intax. Dermott’s work was supetvised in this research by Moser. Flotchex relied on their

findings as to Rapier’s duty as a trustes to the Buok Trust.

=11~



7, The roles of Mg, Rapier a5 executor, trustee, ownet and general partnér must be treated

sepatately with regard to Rapier’s fiduciary obligations and the advics Fletcher gave her, beoruse
the fiduciary duties for each role differs depending on the law and the relevar_;t documents, .g,,
the will, trust, or parinership agreement.

8. Ms, Rapier, in her many cepacities, logitimately earned the funds that she réceived.
JMFH did issve a check to Rapier Ridge Hunting Club, Ine. for $31,878.94 for the benefit of
Rapier, for her fees earned‘as 1% ownet of the partnersity, &s executrix of the estats, as geperal
partner of the Buck LP, and as trustee of the trast. ‘'We were authorized to do so by Rapier,

9, The fee charged by the TMEH law firm, was reasonable, JMPEH petformed r;lany
services for Rapier over a seveéal—yeax per:md a5 she acted in her various capacities as executor,
trustes, owner and general pariner, Rapier authorized payment of these legal fees,

10, At no time did I know Maumelle Proparties, Ine. (“MPI") to be a client of TMETL,

11. 1 did not i&::élwingly make a false statemént to Steve Curry tnmy Novcmbc;r 2002
{etter. I related to him the truth. T purposaﬁ used {he Worlds “Moser told me”, Tt was the exact
truth that Moser told me that be was holding 'f;he approximatels; $65,000 in the Moser &
Associates trust accouitt, Ad the time I wrote the letter, Curry ant} Moser were pood friends who
had dome quite a bit of legal woik together for nmtu‘al clients. Curey reprosented Moser in his
divorce and later ﬂﬁ:jr officed togethet, Rflpier was referred to Curry for yeprogentation in the
jawsuii filed against her by the Buck estate beneficiaries beoause of Curry’s assosiation with
TMFH. Because of Curry’s relationship with Moser, I did not want to explicitly tell Curry that
Moser, his friend, was lying to both of us about the approximately $65,00ﬁ.00. Moreover, 1 did

not know what bad happened to the $32,832.73 after I left the firm on July 5, 2002, but T was
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sure that Moser mainieined oontrel overit. T was trying to signal Curry that he should inquire
further about the funds from his fifend Moser and trace thelr wheteabouts, Significantly, in
neither of his firgt fwo affidavils, oblained by the Bxecutive Director and then for me, does Cutry
sver state that T decelved him. At the thme T wrote the letter fo Curry, bis client Repler already
bad approximately $32,000 as payment fox her fiduciaty fees and ownership interest in the LP.
Therefore, he knew or should have known whete that portion of the $65,000 was located,

12, Inroy [Tuly 30, 2003, Bx, 591 letter to Donald Spesrs, T did not give any filse
information, As evidenced by his [second] affidavit, Bpears does not think that I Hed, was
dishonest, or misrepresented facts to him. T iold Spears thet T thoupht it would be best that Mosger
& Associates tender $33,847.73 into the tegistey of the dourt. In’maa this statement f;ar two
reasops: first, 1 belleved that Moser, as he had testified in his deposition had moved this money to
the Moset & Assosiatos cliant trust acconnt when he formsed his sepatate law firos. Second, X did
nothave the §33,847.73 beoauss T 'was no lotger associated with IMEK after July 5, 2002, and
was not affillated with Moser & Assoois;tes. In. fact,.l never had acoess to these monie:s.
Therefore, I thought that if Speats wanded hat ;n031§y 10 be refundsd to ;chea couxt, then he would
have to get Moser to tender it into the registry of the court, which Moser did: Rapier had received
approximately $31,000 before she tatgined Sﬁears 1o represent her, Thug, Spears should have
known shout that portion of the praceeds ol the $65.,OOD.

13, 1 did not know of MPL before l\/ioser suggested it be used as a “steaw person” in the
Ruok TP MPLIves wansaction. T did not know at the time of the Ives transaction (and only learned
after fho BT began, investigating Moser and Barry Jewell) that Rob Standatd’s name had been wsed

without his aufhorization on deeds, mortgages, and othet documents, I did not suspeot that

~13~



[y

]

Standand’s signature on MPIL d,oc.xlnnents was 1ot his or thet he had not consented to become an
officer or director of MPL, As established in the teial of U8 v. J’e‘well, Moset 'wag a4 vexy good
forger of others® signatures and wes not reluctant to do so,

IIL HEARING EVIDENCE

At the hearlng, the Executive Director presented live testimony from adverse party Scotd
Fletcher, Desha Kyzer, Travis Yingling, and Randy Prickett. Respondent presented testimony
from himself and Jennifer Mitchell, The “pleadings packet,” consisting of the Complaint,
Responss, rebuttal meterials, sursebuttal affidavits of Yingling and Martin, new Exhibiis 100-
105, 127, 129, 132-137, and replacenent (redacted) Bxhibit R were adnitted into the record.
Exhibit 121 was proffered by the Bxecutive Dizector, and placed under seél by the Pane} Chadr at
the request of Respondent’s connsel, .

Witness Iyzer genesally testified that she did not know the ciroumstances under which
the signature of “Robert J. Standaxd” got uﬁ the 2002 MP] sale doouments she notaxized, or just
who actually propaved thlase doouments. Shu‘a stated that af tinees a photocopy of a person’s
driver's lcense was kept in a firm file and was con;pared against to verify a signature on a,
document pm‘[} artedly signed by that pei'sén that was to be notarized,

“Witpess Yingling generally tésﬂﬁed about ths clroumstences surownding his 2001
apptaisal of the Buek properties for Ms, Raplor. He staled that his full file, cuntaining'his
“sompatables” information on the Buck appraisal had long ago been destroyed.

Witness Mitchell genesally testiﬁeéi sbout the contents of et affidavit; that the appraisals
done by Patker and Pattison were not appropriate to rely on for the Buck properties; that

Yingling’s appraisal was the most valid, in her opinion; that Vingling and she had discussed the
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Buck lands matter in the past; that she was engaged by Meertens and his attornsy to eppraise the
Buck properties in late 2002 but declined fo contlnue the assignment after Maertens approached
her with “comparables” information; and that she had co-produced apprelsals with Yingling for
sbout geven years with about 3-15% of her annual sppraisel income being derived from fees she
split with Yingling. She also testified that she gave her executed Affidavit on April 15, 2011, and
wag not teld of the 2003 Pattison appraisal vtil seversl days laier, at a meeting with
Respondent’s counsel. She did not thereafter revise her affidavit.

Witngss Prickett generally testified about the contents of his two affidavits; that appraiser
Pattison was presented additional comparables in sarly 2003 by Bob Maertens and Prickett and
adjusted his final appraisal values ebout ten percent (10%) to $1,500 per acre on the 562 acre
tract; that sfter gaining control of the Buck Trust and Buck TP in August 2003, Mark Riley and
he, :as co-general partners, had listed the Buele L propertics with an. area realtor, done & small bit
of Tand swapping with a titober company to fmprove road frontage, subdivided sighty (20) acres
ir, and Mis. Rapler had personally putchased into eight, ten m;e, lots, and sold them for 4 gross
price of about $5,500 per acte, befote the realtor’s commission was decuoted.

Respondent Fletehier testified af length, covering many areas in the Ccmplaim; his
Response, and in rebuttal materials and ne'\a'lj;-offared hearing exhibits. He also siated he hed had
10 communication with his old friend Robert Standard about the subject matter of this case sinee
it was filed or about the heating, and did not koow why Standard had not submiited any affidavit

ot was not presest as a witness, He also siated that the Rapler v, Fletcher malpractice lawsuit was

sottled i Aupust or Sepiernber 2004 becange (1) of the “stravman® transaction and (2) because
g ! E

of the adverse publicity since February 2004 surrounding Keith Moset’s etiminal charges, his
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flight, and his stealing ofient funds, He aldo agreed that CNA notified him in May 2005 that it
would not renew his professional Hability coverape on August 1, 2005, and that the only
malpractice suit that had been filed against him at the time was tlhe Rapier suit, settled by
September 2004, He testified that ell subsequent malpractice suits against him were based on
events that arose or documents originating during his time at IMFH.
1V, RULE VIOLATIONS
Upon eonsidetation, of the formal Complaint and atthehed exhibit materialg, the

Response, all Rebutial materials, testimony of witnesses, exhibits recetved at the hearing, and
other matters before 1t, and the Arkangas Model Rules of Professional Conduet, Panel B of the
Arkansag Sx.\prem Court Comruittes on Professional Conduet finds:

A1 - By a vote of five (Crane, Hodges, Motris, Mayton and Ross) to two
(Dunhaml and Ortop), the pzm'el found the conduct of Seott D, Fletcher violated Model Rule 1.1,
‘in that based on legal advios from Fletcher, Jewell Rapier aod her spouse puschased several tracts
of real estate from the Buck LP at prices far below the fair market values for the lands at the
time,

A2 - By a vote of five (Duaham, Crane, Orton, Morris and Ross) o two (Hodges
and Mayton) that Mr, Fetcher cid not viotate Mode} Rudle 1.1 on this charge.

. A3, - By avote of six (Crane, Orton, Hodges, Mortis, Mayton and Ross) to one
(Dunham), the pasel found a violation of Model Rule 1.1, where i, Fletcher failed to advise
Jewell Rapier that Rapier, as general pariner for the Buek [P, should exposo the Buck LP land

’assets to the markel and othet potential buyers then just herself and hex spouse, her relatives, and

her fiends, to determine the most advantageous prices at which the Buck LP lands could be sold
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for the benefit of the Buck LP and the Buck Trst, which was the sole limited partner of the Buck
LR

A~ By avote of ¢ix (Crane, Otton, Hodges, Mottis, Mayton and Ross) to one
(Dunharn), the panel fovmd a violetion of Model Rule 1.1 whets, acting on. legal advice from Mr.
Fletcher, Jewell Rapier, as general. parinet of the Buck LP, in March-May 2002 sold 561 acres of
Buck LP lands to Maumelle Properties, Ine., as a “steaw mery” for $280,650 while knowing that
+ Yyeg & Associates, Inc. had offorad the Buck LP ‘$3‘5 0,000 for the same property. On the advice
of Fletcher, and without exposing this 1a1:g.e tract to the matlet, Rapler sold it for far less than its
fair market value, even the $350,000 piice paid by Ives, ay shown by the substantial appraisal
differences between the YVingling and the Pattison appraisals and the offer price by Tves und the
Tves “Parker® appraisel (Exhibit A-25) once Tves obtained awnership of the 56i acres,

Model Rule 1.1 requi?':es that a lawyer shall provide competent reprosentation to a client,
Comipetent repregentetion tequites the legal knowledge, skill, thoroughness and preparation
reasonably necessaty for the representation,

Bl-Bya vote of six (Crane, (}rtop, Hodges, Momrls, Ms.nyton and Ross) to one
(Dunharg), the panel found o viplation of Model Rule 1.2(d) where Mr. Flstcher nssisted his
olient Jewell Rapies, in one or more of her various fiduclary capacities with Buck entities, to
ceceive and take conirol of the funds reprosentsd by n cashies’s check payable to Rapler Ridge
Huating Club, Tno, for $31,878.94 on or about May 14, 2002, from the proceeds of the sale of
Buck LP real property to Maumelle Propetties, Inc., and then to Lves, funds that wete purpoztedly
peid fo Rapier for het services as one ot some combingtion of Executzlx of the Mildred Buck

Yistate, sarvices as trustes of the Mildred Buck Trust, and services as the general pattner of the
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Buck LP, a payment made by Fletcher’s law fitm to Rapier without proper documentation, and
withéut court approval where vequired by probate and possibly other laws, Fletcher should have
known that such undocumented and disguised payments, under the clrcumstances, wete
fraudulent conduet by Repier toweard the Buck entities to which she OWQ:d fiduciary dt;.ties,
conduot in which she was materially assisted by Fleicher, Model Rule 1.2(d) provides that s
{awyer shall not counsel & client to engage, or assist a client, in conduct that the lawyer knows is
criminal or fraudalent, but a lawyer may discuss the legal consequences of any proposed course
of conduet with a cliert and may coutwel of asstst a'client to meke a good faith effort ;co
determine the validity, scope, meaning or é.ppﬁcation of the law.

C.1 - The panel wnanimously found no violation by M, Fletcher on this charge of

violating Modsl Rule 1.2(e).

C.2 - The panel unanimously found no violation by Mr. Fletcher on this charge of
violating Model Rule 1.2(e).

3 - The panel unanimously found no violation by M. Fletcher on {his charge of

violating Model Rule 1.2(@5.
D.1 - The panel unanimously found the conduct of Mr. Fletcher violated Model Rule’

1.4(b), in that Tewell Rapler relied entirsly on Mt, Fleteher for legal advice as to how she could
and should executs her duties as exeoulrix, trustee, and general partner of the various Buck
entities, and the facts vow demonstiate that Fleteher did not expiﬂin her duties and Timitations in
those fiduciary capacities to the extent reasonably necessary to pertit the client to make
informed decisions reparding tile representation, Model Rule 1.4(b) requires that a lawyet shall

explain a matier 1o the extent reasonably necessary to permit the client to make informed
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decisions regarding the representation.

E.1 - The panel unanimously found no violation by Mt. Flstcher on thig charge of
violaiing Model Rule 1.5,

B.1 - The panel unanimously found no violation by Mr, Fletcher on this charge of
violating Model Rule 1.7(b).

G.1 - By avote of five (Dunham, {:,‘rane, Qrion, Mc;rris and Rosg) to two (Hodpes and
Maytoi) the panel found thet Mr. Flstohet did not violate Model Rule 1,15a) on this charge,

.1 -« By avota of five (Crane, Hodges, Morris, ]!vi[aytunland Roags) to two (Dunham and
Orton), the panel found the conduct of M. Fletcher did violate Model Rule 1,15(b), in that after
recelving the approximately $65,000 from. the Maumelle to Tves salo in mid-April 2002, funds in
whiﬁh the Buck, TP and the Buck Trust, as the 99% interest limited partner in the Buck TP, had
an interest, Fletcher failed to prompily deliver to the Buck LP or the Buck Trust, both of whom
he reprogonted, their shate of these fands.

H.2. The pane} unanimously found the conduct of M, Flstoher did violate Model Rule
1.15(b), in that alier receiving the approximately $65,000 from the Maumelle to Ives sale Jo mid-
Apeil 2002, fands in which the Buck LP and the Buck Trus, as the 99% interest Mrntted partne
in the Buck LP, had an interest, Pletcher fgiled to promptly render a full accounting as fo these
funds to the benwficiaries of the Buck Trust, after a request to Fletcher for such an accounting
was made in September 2002 by Robert Maerlens, as a benefioiary of the Buck Trust,

Model Rule 1.L5(b) requires thaf upon recetving fands or othet propetty in which a cltent
or third person has an inferest, a lawyex shall promptly notify the client ox third person, Hxeept

ag stated in this Rule or ofherwise permitied by law or by agreetent with the client, a lawyer
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shall prompily deliver to the client or third person any funds or other property that the client or
third person is entitied to receive and, upon request by the client or third person, shall promptly
render a full accounting regarding such property.

I, By a unanimous vote, the panel found no violation of Model Rule 3.3(a)(4).

I. By a unanimoug vote, the panal found Mr. Fletcher violated Model Rule 4.1(a), when,
in s letter to “Steve” [Stove Curry] on November 3 , 2002, Fletcher knowingly ma.de. a falge
statement to Curry, by then the counsel fm:‘ Jewell Rapiet ndividually In the Maertens v, Rapier
lawsuit, that Fletcher knew to be false, when Fletcher fnformed Curry that Kleith Moser had told
Fletchar that Moser was af that time holding the approximately $65,000 sellers proceeds from the
Apsil 2002 Mavmelle Propertie.s to Ives lend sale in Moser’s sepavate client trost account,
Fletoher personally kasw this was a felse r;tatm:tiant to Cuxry because Fletcher had signed IMEH
’ct;ust check #6066 an May 14, 2002, for $31,883.94 to purchase ;«1 cashier’s check to Jewell
* Rapier’s Rainier Ridge Hunting Club, Pletcher furthor kinew at the time he wrote Curry that
JMEH trust check #6067 had been. issuad on May 14, 2002, for $f5_2,83.’5,.7 3 to IMTII for “fee
{ncome” in payment of the JMEH billing of that amount to Maumelle P-fopaﬂ;ies, a bill Bletcher
had generated. At the tie ﬁletcher rnade this false statement to Curry, Jewell Rapier, in her
individual capacity, was not Flotcher’s client, buf a third person, Model Rule 4,1(a) requites that
in the course of representing a client, a lawyel' shall not knowlngly make a false statemont of
material fact or Taw to & thitd petson.

K.1 - By a umanimous vote, the panel found Mr. Fletcher violated Model Rule 8.4(c)
when, on November 3, 2002, Flotoher knowingly gave false information fo “Steve” [Steve

Cu;‘ry], aitorney for Jewell Rapler, by monns of a letter authored by Fleteher, (Hxhibit 34), sbout
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the thea~current status of the approximately $65,000 0 net seller’s procesds fiom the Maumelle

Propetties sale to Tves & Agsoviates, conduct invelving dishonesty, frend, deceit or

misrepresentation by Fleicher,

K.2 - By s unanimons vote, the panel found Mr, Fletcher violated Model Rule 8.4(c)
when he knowingly gave false informetion to Donald Speats, attorney for Jewell Rapler, by
meang of a letter anthored by Fletcher, (Rxhibit 59), about the then-cuurent siatus of the
approximately $65,000 in set seller’s proceeds from the Maumelle Propetiies #ale to Tves &
Aswociates, conduct involving dishonesty, fimud, deceit or misrepresontation by Fleteher,

3, By unauimous vote, the panal found no violation by Mr, Fletcher of Model Rule 8.4(c)
on Cherge K.3 of the Complalnt, relating to his ﬁﬂng of a pleading that was Exhibit 43, -
| 4, By unanimous vote, the panel found no violation by Mz, Fletcher of Model i?\ule 84()
on Cherge K.4 of the Camplaiut, relating to disbursing, without adequate and eppropriate
supporting documentation, on May 14, 2002, $3 1,878.94_ to Rapiet Ridpe Hunting lfilub, In¢ for

the ultimate benefit of Jewell Rapies,

Model Rule 8.4(c) requires that a lawyer ghall not enpage in condust involving

dishonesty, frand, decelt or misrepres’&ntaﬁon.

1.1 - By unanimous vete, the panel :found.no violation of by M. Fletoher of Mode! Rule
8.4(d), alleging conduct that is prejudicial to the adminisiration of justice,

M. The Panel specifically found that the conduct found proven hete is “serioul;,

misconduct,” as defined in Section 17.B of the Court’s Procedures Rogulating Professional

Conguet of Attorneys af Law,
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V., SANCTION

WHEREFORE, it is the decision and otder of the Arkansas Supreme Court Comumittee
on Proﬁ;ssional Conduet, acting through its authorized Panel B, after a de nove hearing, thet the
Atkensag law license of SCOTT DOUGLAS FLETCRER, Arkansas Bar TD# 51236, be, and
hereby is, SUSPENDED FQR SIXTY (60) MONTHS, he is FINED $10,000.00, and he is
ASSESSED COSTS OF $2,046,00 ($976.00 for the April 5,2011, deposition of Mr. Fletcher,
two witness subpoenas at $35.00 each‘issuad by the OPC for the hearlng, and $1,000.00 for the
Yearing reporter’s fee) for his conduet in thin matter. If either party orders a transcript of the
hearing for appesl vse, M, Pletohey's costs shafl be reduced by $500.00,

The suspension shall become effective onthe date this Findings and Order is filed of
reoor;‘l with the Clerk of the Arkansas Supreme Court, The fino and costs assessed heroln,
fotaling $2,046.00, shall be payable by cashier’s chéck or money osder payeble fo fhe “Clek,
Atdeangas Suprems Comt™ delivered to the Offico of Prufessiona.l Conduct with thirty (30) days
of the date this Rindings and Order is {iled of 1ecord with the Cletk of the Arkansas Bupreme

Court,

ARKANSAS SUPRE
ON PROT

B COURT COMMITTER
AL CONDUGT - PANEL B

7 Tames ST Dunham, Chair, Pancl B

Date: miﬁapf&&m_&@’_/i
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ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT
COMMITTEE ON PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

NOTICE OF SUSPENSION OF ATTORNEY'S
PRIVILEGYE TO PRACTICE LAW

INRE:, SCOTT DOUGLAS FLETCHER
- ARKANSAS BARID ¥ 91236
CPC Docket No., 2010-028

Attorney Seott Douglas Fletcher, an attorney practicing law primarily in Little Rock,
Atkansas, has been suspended from the practice of law within the jurisdiction of this State,

The Commalttee on Professional Conduct sugpended Arkansas Attorney ScoitD, Fletcher's Ticense
for a petiod of sixty (60) months effective Seplember 29, 2011, ‘

Please be advised that & suspended altotney shall not be reinstated to the practice of law in
this State wniil the Atkansag Supreme Court has recsived an affirmative voie by a majority of the

Commiftee, If, and at such time as the Committee may reinstate the attorney, you will be provided
notice of the reinstatement and the effective date theteof,

If you have any questions in this yegard or you have information evincing the Attorney's
sontinued. practics contrary to the statas of his Yoense, please contact this office.

September 29, 2011 ﬁ‘&&é Xbﬁ'lﬁzw

Statk Ligon, Exiﬂ;re Director
o bz Office of Profesdignal Conduct
R{%{;&%E‘&f@d 625 Marshall Street, Room 110

SEP 28 200 Little Rock, AR 72201 F g LE ﬂ
Arkansas;‘.!ui)meuc{mrt " ' (501) 376-0313 .
tonymies on Proesslane! Conaub SE ?" 9 g ,m“

. STEEN
LESHE BRK
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Hedrin rindins and Order . .
lN TESTIMON‘{ That the above Is a tide capy of theSERtY of sald Sunreme Cou rf rendered in tha case therein atated

I. Loslie W, Stean, Glark of said Supreme Court. hereun'co set my h.md and aﬁix the Seal of e.aid $up|'amf- (‘ourtj at my

1L8kh day of
o, Clevk, hereby Gertity thas

c,t czav of the ptlglnn

offles In the Clty of Little Rook this_

j, fichaet W, ©
thislea teua a

Januarv

AD, 2012 :

LESLIE W. STEEN
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